From the Acting Sheriff, Office of the Sheriff, requesting authorization to apply for and accept, if awarded, a contract with the State of Wisconsin Department of Transportation in the amount of \$245,720.48 to mitigate traffic impacts and ensure emergency response capabilities during the Marquette Interchange and Valley Bridge Project for the approximate period effective August 1, 2017, through August 31, 2018, by recommending adoption of the following:

## **A RESOLUTION**

WHEREAS, the State of Wisconsin (the State) Department of Transportation (DOT) has authorized funding for the Marquette Interchange and Valley Bridge Project (the Project) with the Project area identified as Intersate-94 and Interstate-43 from Virginia Street on the south, 13th Street on the west, Michigan Street on the north, and James Lovell Street on the east, and local alternate route streets within two miles of the interstate roadways; and

WHEREAS, the State DOT has requested the implementation of a comprehensive and cost-effective transportation management plan that will ensure the safety, accessibility, and mobility for the traveling public in the Project area; and

WHEREAS, the State DOT estimates the activities for the Project will commence on August 1, 2017, and end approximately August 31, 2018; and

WHEREAS, the Milwaukee County (the County) Sheriff's Office agrees to maintain a properly trained sheriff deputy patrol dedicated to the Project area on second shift between August 1, 2017, and December 2, 2017; and

WHEREAS, the Sheriff's Office will bill the State DOT for deputy sheriff over time with overhead included at \$54.53 per hour; and

WHEREAS, the Sheriff's Office agrees to maintain a properly trained sheriff deputy patrol dedicated to the Project area on first and second shifts between March 2, 2018, and August 31, 2018; and

WHEREAS, the Sheriff's Office will bill the State DOT for deputy sheriff straight time with overhead included at \$48.82 per hour and over time with overhead included at \$55.53 per hour; and

WHEREAS, the Sheriff's Office will provide a properly equipped enhanced construction patrol vehicle and squads with the cost of fuel and maintenance to be billed at actual cost not-to-exceed \$43,500; and

WHEREAS, the Committee on Finance and Audit, at its meeting of 45 September 20, 2017, recommended adoption of File No. 17-578 (vote 6-0); now, 46 therefore, 47 48 BE IT RESOLVED, the Office of the Sheriff is hereby authorized to apply for and 49 accept State of Wisconsin Department of Transportation contract funding in the amount 50 of \$245,720.48 for the Marquette Interchange and Valley Bridge Project for the period 51 effective August 1, 2017, through August 31, 2018. 52 53 54 55 56 57 jmj 09/20/17 S:\Committees\2017\Sep\FA\Resolutions\17-578.doc